GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF CHEMICALS & PETROCHEMICALS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2564
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2016

ESTABLISHING CIPET IN ANDHRA PRADESH

2564. SHRIJAYADEV GALLA

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has decided to set up Central Institute of Plastic
Engineering and Technology (CIPET) in Andhra Pradesh;
(b) if so, the details and objectives thereof;
(c) whether PG programme is also planned in the CIPET and if so, the details
thereof; and
(d) the proposed capacity of the said institute?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS &
FERTILIZERS,SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA)

@) Yes Sir.

(b) to (d) Government of India has approved establishment of Central Institute of Plastic
Engineering and Technology (CIPET) centre at Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh to provide
skill training to unemployed youth in the State, generate gainful employment and to fulfill
the requirement of plastic industry for technology support with a total project cost of Rs.
50.73 Crores to be shared between Government of Andhra Pradesh and Government of
India on 50:50 basis over a period of 3 years. The centre is in operation from May 2015
in the temporary shed at Vijayawada Auto Cluster Development Company, New Auto
Nagar, Kanur, Vijayawada. Foundation Stone for construction of buildings for the center
has been laid on 22.04.2016 with mandate to impart Diploma and PG Diploma
programmes from the current academic year 2016-17. The centre will train around 3000

youth per year.
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